

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 4638

ANSWERED ON 31st MARCH, 2022


DEVELOPMENT UNDER CRIF IN ODISHA


4638.    SHRI MAHESH SAHOO:


       Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्गमंत्री

be pleased to state:


(a) the funds allocated and released to Odisha under Central Road and

Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) during the last three years and the current year for development of State roads and various sector along with the utilisation status thereof; and

(b) the details of road projects being developed in the State under CRIF?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS


(Shri NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) The funds allocated & released to the State of Odisha under Central

Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) during the last three years and the current year are as under:-


Sl.
 No.

          Year Allocation / Accrual of funds to Odis

ha under CRIF (Rs. in Cr.)
Funds released
(Rs in Cr)

1 2018-19 332.23 111.93

2 2019-20 308.94 286.96

3 2020-21 286.97 534.19

4 2021-22 298.67 535.07


 (b)     The details of road projects being developed in the State of

Odisha under CRIF are at Annexure.


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  4638 FOR ANSWER FOR 31.03.2022

ASKED BY SHRI MAHESH SAHOO REGARDING DEVELOPMENT UNDER

CRIF IN ODISHA.


Details of road projects presently being developed in the State of Odisha under CRIF


Sl No Name of Work
Name of

District
Length in

km

Sanction

Cost

 in lakh

1
Construction of H.L Bridge over river Jambhira at Km 30/500 on Baripada-Chitrada-Amarda Railway station Road (SH-61)

Mayurbhanj Bridge 2411.19

2

Construction of H.L Bridge over Chamunda Nallah-II at 10/830 Km on Suakati-Dubuna road
Keonjhar Bridge 518.28

3
Construction of H.L Bridge over Boinga Nallah at 33/340 km on Suakati-Dubuna road Keonjhar Bridge 722.39

4
Widening & Strengthening of Suakati-Dubuna road from 12/500 km to 31/00 km
Keonjhar 18.5 4852.7

5

Construction of H.L bridge over Khatma Nallah at 16/095 km on Kunarmunda-Purnapani-Nuagaon road
Sundargarh Bridge 669.32

6
Construction of H.L bridge over Kalosihiria Nallah at 3/315 km on Kunarmunda-Purmapani-Nuagaon road

Sundargarh Bridge 469.46

7
Construction of H.L Bridge over Saraswati Nallah-I at 9/500 km on Bandhapali-Kinjirkela road

Sundargarh Bridge 472.44

8
Construction of H.L bridge over Kutinguda Nallah at 128/950 km on Bhawanipatna-Gunpur-Kashipur-Rupkona road

Rayagada Bridge 389.33

9
Construction of H.L Bridge over Jhanjabati River at 17th km of Parvatipur-Laxmipur road(SH-51)

Koraput Bridge  977.28

10

Improvement such as widening& strengthening of Sohela-Nuapada road from 80/500 km to 101/125 km (except Ong Bridge & its approaches)

Baragarh 20.63 4657.67


11

Widening & strengthening of Sohella-Nuapada

Road from 0/000 to 16/650 km (except 1.68

kmin stretches)

Baragarh 14.97 4113

12

Widening & Strengthening of Sohella-Nuapada

Road from 16/650 km to 30/000 km (except

2.99 km in stretches)
Baragarh 10.36 3600

13
Widening & Strenthening of Sohella-Nuapada

Road from 30/000 km to 47/700 km (except

2.02 km in stretches)
Baragarh 15.68 3900

14

Construction of 6 nos. of H.L Bridge over

Local Nallah at km. 161/15, km 163/47, km

164/59, km 167/200, km 178/500 & km

181/280 on Kuchinda-Bamara road

Sambalpur Bridge 2600

15
Widening & Strengthening of sinapali-

Ghatipada road from 16/000 km to 32/000 km
Nuapada 16 3600

16

Widening & Strengthening of Khutgaon-

Keonjhar boarder road via Phuljhar from

12/500 km to 24/500 km
Sundargarh 12 1700

17

Construction of H.L Bridge over River

Budhabalanga at 87/00 km on Seragarh-

Nilagiri-Katiada-Udala-Baripada-Medinapur

Boarder road (SH-19)

Mayurbhanj Bridge 2846.62

18
Widening & Strengthening of Nimapara-

Kakatpur-Astaranga road from 0/000 km to

31/000 km

Puri 31 4930.8

19

Widening & Strengthening of Mochibahal-

sonepur-Border road from 0/000 km to 23/600

km
Sambalpur 23.6 4400

20
Widening & Strengthening of Talpali-Hiraloi-

Balam-Barghat-Godhidhipa road from 11/300

km to 38/000 km

Sambalpur 26.7 4800

21
Widening & Strengthening of Govindpur-

Garposh road from 0/000 km to 11/500 km &

13/500 km to 23/000 km
Sambalpur 21 3794.85

22
Widening & Strengthening of Bhojpur-

Laimura road from 0/000 km to 10/000 km
Sambalpur  10 2492

23
Widening & Strengthening of Ballam-Tusla

road from 0/000 km to 16/000 km
Deogarh 16 2997

24
Widening & Strengthening of Chuinbandha-

Lukapada road from 10/000 km to 20/000 km
Bolangir 10 1784.26

25
Widening & Strengthening of Patnagarh-

Damkipali road from 0/000 km to 29/500 km
Bolangir 29.5 4972


26

Widening & Strengthening of Belpada-

Baijalsagar-Bhanpur-Pithapadar road from

22/000 km to 40/000 km

Bolangir 18 3269.7

27

Widening & Strengthening of mading Pastikudi

Deypur road to 2-Lane with paved shoulder

from 0/000 to 18/953 km
Kalahandi 18.95 4217.28

28
Widening & Strengthening of Bhawanipatna-

Rayagada Road from 3/800 km to 16/500 km &

26/000 to 37/400 km
Kalahandi 24.1 4819.37

29
Widening & Strengthening of Sinapalli to

Chatisgarh Boarder road from 0/000 km to

14/810 km
Nuapada 14.81 2500

30
Widening & Strengthening of Chandposhi-

Deobandh-Binida-Jhanghira road from 9/200

km to 28/200 km
Keonjhar 19 3574.07

31

Widening & Strengthening of Khalikote-

Boirani-Aska-Balipada-Bellaguntha road

from  27/650 km to 38/900 km and from 42/425

km to 64/750 km

Ganjam 33.58 4995

32
Widening & Strengthening of Purunakatak-

Dhalpur road from 0/000 km to 12/500 km
Boudh 12.5 3159.6

33

Widening & Strengthening of Paniganda-

Bamunigam-Daringbadi road from 38/000 km

to 58/000 km
Kandhamal 20 4780

34
Widening & Strengthening of Kotagarh-

subarnagiri-Srirampur road from 8/000 km to

17/000 km & from 24/500 km to 30/000 km

Kandhamal 14.5 3632

35
Widening & Strengthening of Masripada-

Kelapada-Sadingia-Balandapada road from

15/000 km to 42/000 km
Kandhamal 27 4964.42

36

Widening & & Strengthening of Baipariguda-

Ramgiri-Gupteswar road from 15/000 km to

34/000 km
Koraput 19 3479

37
Widening & Strengthening of Baipariguda-

Kundra road from 0/000 km to 14/000 km
Koraput 14 2436

38
Widening & Strengthening of Dabungam-

Maidalpur road from 5/000 km to 18/633 km
Nabarangpur 13.63 2800.71

39
Widening & Strengthening of ambadola-

Belghar-Phulbani Border road from 0/000 km

to 10/000 km
Rayagada 10 1800

40
Widening & Strengthening of Telengapadar

Dangasorada-Chandrapur road from 0/000 km

to 25/000 km
Rayagada 25 4998.79


41

Widening & Strengthening of Gunupur-

Chinasari-Kulsinghi road from 0/000 km to

20/000 km

Rayagada 20 3738.5

42

Widening & Strengthening of Dantiamuhan-

Chitrada Road to 2-Lane from 0/000 km to

12/0000 km
Mayurbhanj 12 3182

43
Widening & Strengthening of Raruan-Phagu via Ghagarbeda road from 0/000 km to 25/000

km
Mayurbhanj 25 4699.62

44

Construction of H.L Bridge over river

Subernarekha at 36th km on Haladipada ( NH-

16) to West Bengal Border via Baliapal, Pantel

& Chandaneswar

Balasore Bridge  18996.95

45
Widening & Strengthening of Sergarh-Nilgiri-

Jharanaghati road (SH-19) from km 0/00 to km

31/457

Balasore 31.46 12549


                                                                                  *****

